Cash flows from financing activities

Debt issuance costs  (1,264)  —  —  (1,264)
Payment of debt  (205,000)  —  —  (205,000)
Payment of debt extinguishment costs  (2,050)  —  —  (2,050)
Proceeds from initial public offering, net of underwriting
discounts and commissions  326,316  —  —  326,316
Cash paid for offering costs  (7,256)  —  —  (7,256)
Proceeds from private placement  2,233  —  —  2,233
Proceeds from the exercise of stock options  2,985  —  —  2,985

Net cash provided by financing activities  115,964  —  —  115,964
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents  604  —  —  604
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  162,435  —  58  162,493

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  32,433  —  (58)  32,375
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 194,868 $ — $ — $ 194,868
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:

Cash paid for interest $ 12,649 $ — $ — $ 12,649
Cash paid for income taxes, net of refunds  1,394  —  —  1,394

Table of Contents
JAMF HOLDING CORP.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(unaudited)

12

December 31, 2019

As Previously
Reported

Adjustments
As RevisedCommissions Other

(in thousands)

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 32,433 $ — $ (58) $ 32,375
Trade accounts receivable, net of allowances  46,513  —  58  46,571
Income taxes receivable  14  —  —  14
Deferred contract costs  5,553  (932)  —  4,621
Prepaid expenses  10,935  —  (2,841)  8,094
Other current assets  3,133  —  499  3,632

Total current assets  98,581  (932)  (2,342)  95,307
Equipment and leasehold improvements, net  12,477  —  2,718  15,195
Goodwill  539,818  —  —  539,818
Other intangible assets, net  235,099  —  —  235,099
Deferred contract costs, non-current  16,234  (2,814)  —  13,420
Other assets  2,599  —  2,841  5,440

Total assets $ 904,808 $ (3,746) $ 3,217 $ 904,279
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 3,684 $ — $ (138) $ 3,546
Accrued liabilities  26,927  —  342  27,269
Income taxes payable  819  —  —  819
Deferred revenues  120,089  —  (261)  119,828

Total current liabilities  151,519  —  (57)  151,462
Deferred revenues, non-current  20,621  —  —  20,621
Deferred tax liability, net  18,133  (916)  1,224  18,441
Debt  201,319  —  —  201,319
Other liabilities  9,338  —  2,376  11,714

Total liabilities  400,930  (916)  3,543  403,557
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock  —  —  —  —
Common stock  103  —  —  103
Additional paid‑in capital  568,756  —  —  568,756
Accumulated deficit  (64,981)  (2,830)  (326)  (68,137)

Total stockholders’ equity  503,878  (2,830)  (326)  500,722
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 904,808 $ (3,746) $ 3,217 $ 904,279

Table of Contents
JAMF HOLDING CORP.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(unaudited)

13

Year Ended December 31, 2019

As Previously
Reported

Adjustments
As RevisedCommissions Other

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Revenue:
Subscription $ 175,189 $ — $ (71) $ 175,118
Services  19,008  —  6  19,014
License  9,830  —  3  9,833

Total revenue  204,027  —  (62)  203,965
Cost of revenue:

Cost of subscription (exclusive of amortization expense
shown below)  31,539  —  (82)  31,457
Cost of services (exclusive of amortization expense
shown below)  14,224  —  15  14,239
Amortization expense  10,266  —  —  10,266

Total cost of revenue  56,029  —  (67)  55,962
Gross profit  147,998  —  5  148,003

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing  71,006  1,991  106  73,103
Research and development  42,829  —  69  42,898
General and administrative  32,003  —  (494)  31,509
Amortization expense  22,416  —  —  22,416

Total operating expenses  168,254  1,991  (319)  169,926
Loss from operations  (20,256)  (1,991)  324  (21,923)

Interest expense, net  (21,423)  —  —  (21,423)
Foreign currency transaction loss  (1,252)  —  —  (1,252)
Other income, net  220  —  —  220

Loss before income tax benefit  (42,711)  (1,991)  324  (44,378)
Income tax benefit  10,111  488  (566)  10,033

Net loss $ (32,600) $ (1,503) $ (242) $ (34,345)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.32) $ (0.33)
Weighted-average shares used to compute net loss per
share, basic and diluted  102,752,092  102,752,092

Table of Contents
JAMF HOLDING CORP.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(unaudited)

14

Stock Class
Additional

Paid‑In
Capital

Accumulated
Deficit

Stockholders’
Equity

Common
Shares Amount

(in thousands, except share amounts)

As Previously Reported
Balance, December 31, 2018  102,649,701 $ 103 $ 565,372 $ (32,381) $ 533,094

Exercise of stock options  168,391  —  923  —  923
Vesting of restricted stock units  25,520  —  —  —  —
Share‑based compensation  —  —  2,461  —  2,461
Net loss  —  —  —  (32,600)  (32,600)

Balance, December 31, 2019  102,843,612 $ 103 $ 568,756 $ (64,981) $ 503,878

Commissions Adjustment
Balance, December 31, 2018  — $ — $ — $ (1,327) $ (1,327)

Exercise of stock options  —  —  —  —  —
Vesting of restricted stock units  —  —  —  —  —
Share‑based compensation  —  —  —  —  —
Net loss  —  —  —  (1,503)  (1,503)

Balance, December 31, 2019  — $ — $ — $ (2,830) $ (2,830)

Other Adjustments
Balance, December 31, 2018  — $ — $ — $ (84) $ (84)

Exercise of stock options  —  —  —  —  —
Vesting of restricted stock units  —  —  —  —  —
Share‑based compensation  —  —  —  —  —
Net loss  —  —  —  (242)  (242)

Balance, December 31, 2019  — $ — $ — $ (326) $ (326)

[…]

Debt issuance costs  (1,550)  —  —  (1,550)
Payment of debt  (10,000)  —  —  (10,000)
Cash paid for offering costs  (721)  —  —  (721)
Proceeds from the exercise of stock options  923  —  —  923

Net cash provided by financing activities  28,652  —  —  28,652
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (6,807)  —  (58)  (6,865)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  39,240  —  —  39,240
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 32,433 $ — $ (58) $ 32,375
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:

Cash paid for interest $ 20,693 $ — $ — $ 20,693
Cash paid for income taxes, net of refunds  596  —  —  596

Non-cash investing activities:
Leasehold improvements acquired through lease incentives $ — $ — $ 2,672 $ 2,672

Table of Contents
JAMF HOLDING CORP.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(unaudited)

16

December 31, 2018

As Previously
Reported

Adjustments
As RevisedCommissions Other

(in thousands)

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 39,240 $ — $ — $ 39,240
Trade accounts receivable, net of allowances  30,854  —  —  30,854
Income taxes receivable  65  —  —  65
Deferred contract costs  2,526  (398)  —  2,128
Prepaid expenses  6,682  —  (207)  6,475
Other current assets  922  —  185  1,107

Total current assets  80,289  (398)  (22)  79,869
Equipment and leasehold improvements, net  9,228  —  321  9,549
Goodwill  501,145  —  —  501,145
Other intangible assets, net  252,171  —  —  252,171
Deferred contract costs, non-current  8,461  (1,357)  —  7,104
Other assets  2,090  —  —  2,090

Total assets $ 853,384 $ (1,755) $ 299 $ 851,928
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 2,343 $ — $ — $ 2,343
Accrued liabilities  18,809  —  94  18,903
Income taxes payable  147  —  —  147
Deferred revenues  86,220  —  (637)  85,583

Total current liabilities  107,519  —  (543)  106,976
Deferred revenues, non-current  14,442  —  —  14,442
Deferred tax liability, net  26,384  (428)  658  26,614
Debt  171,749  —  —  171,749
Other liabilities  196  —  268  464

Total liabilities  320,290  (428)  383  320,245
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock  —  —  —  —
Common stock  103  —  —  103
Additional paid‑in capital  565,372  —  —  565,372
Accumulated deficit  (32,381)  (1,327)  (84)  (33,792)

Total stockholders’ equity  533,094  (1,327)  (84)  531,683
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 853,384 $ (1,755) $ 299 $ 851,928

Table of Contents
JAMF HOLDING CORP.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(unaudited)

17

Year Ended December 31, 2018

As Previously
Reported

Adjustments
As RevisedCommissions Other

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Revenue:
Subscription $ 113,040 $ — $ 827 $ 113,867
Services  20,206  —  (5)  20,201
License  13,316  —  —  13,316

Total revenue  146,562  —  822  147,384
Cost of revenue:

Cost of subscription (exclusive of amortization expense
shown below)  24,088  —  11  24,099
Cost of services (exclusive of amortization expense
shown below)  16,246  —  4  16,250
Amortization expense  8,969  —  —  8,969

Total cost of revenue  49,303  —  15  49,318
Gross profit  97,259  —  807  98,066

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing  51,976  1,755  18  53,749
Research and development  31,515  —  12  31,527
General and administrative  22,270  —  174  22,444
Amortization expense  21,491  —  —  21,491

Total operating expenses  127,252  1,755  204  129,211
Loss from operations  (29,993)  (1,755)  603  (31,145)

Interest expense, net  (18,203)  —  —  (18,203)
Foreign currency transaction loss  (418)  —  —  (418)
Other income, net  221  —  —  221

Loss before income tax benefit  (48,393)  (1,755)  603  (49,545)
Income tax benefit  12,137  428  (599)  11,966

Net loss $ (36,256) $ (1,327) $ 4 $ (37,579)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.35) $ (0.37)
Weighted-average shares used to compute net loss per
share, basic and diluted  102,325,465  102,325,465

Table of Contents
JAMF HOLDING CORP.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(unaudited)

18

Stock Class
Additional

Paid‑In
Capital

Retained
Earnings

(Accumulated
Deficit)

Stockholders’
Equity

Common
Shares Amount

(in thousands, except share amounts)

As Previously Reported
Balance, December 31, 2017  102,300,010 $ 102 $ 561,288 $ 3,875 $ 565,265

Exercise of stock options  322,851  1  1,769  —  1,770
Vesting of restricted stock units  26,840  —  —  —  —
Share‑based compensation  —  —  2,315  —  2,315
Net loss  —  —  —  (36,256)  (36,256)

Balance, December 31, 2018  102,649,701 $ 103 $ 565,372 $ (32,381) $ 533,094

Commissions Adjustment
Balance, December 31, 2017  — $ — $ — $ — $ —

Exercise of stock options  —  —  —  —  —
Vesting of restricted stock units  —  —  —  —  —
Share‑based compensation  —  —  —  —  —
Net loss  —  —  —  (1,327)  (1,327)

Balance, December 31, 2018  — $ — $ — $ (1,327) $ (1,327)

Other Adjustments
Balance, December 31, 2017  — $ — $ — $ (88) $ (88)

Exercise of stock options  —  —  —  —  —
Vesting of restricted stock units  —  —  —  —  —
Share‑based compensation  —  —  —  —  —
Net loss  —  —  —  4  4

Balance, December 31, 2018  — $ — $ — $ (84) $ (84)

As Revised
Balance, December 31, 2017  102,300,010 $ 102 $ 561,288 $ 3,787 $ 565,177

[…]

Research and development  11,929  —  20  11,949
General and administrative  6,603  —  (75)  6,528
Amortization expense  5,634  —  —  5,634

Total operating expenses  44,368  544  (20)  44,892
Income from operations  4,216  (544)  72  3,744

Interest expense, net  (4,690)  —  —  (4,690)
Foreign currency transaction loss  (13)  —  —  (13)
Other income, net  36  —  —  36

Loss before income tax benefit  (451)  (544)  72  (923)
Income tax benefit  28  142  (81)  89

Net loss $ (423) $ (402) $ (9) $ (834)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.00) $ (0.01)
Weighted-average shares used to compute net loss per
share, basic and diluted  102,862,404  102,862,404

(1) Previously reported amounts reflect the reclassification of on-premise subscription revenue from license revenue to
subscription revenue, which we applied on a retrospective basis in the fourth quarter of 2020. See further information in Basis
of Presentation above.

Table of Contents
JAMF HOLDING CORP.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(unaudited)

26

Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

As Previously
Reported (1)

Adjustments
As RevisedCommissions Other

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Revenue:
Subscription $ 113,366 $ — $ (562) $ 112,804
Services  6,461  —  258  6,719
License  2,794  —  —  2,794

Total revenue  122,621  —  (304)  122,317
Cost of revenue:

Cost of subscription (exclusive of amortization expense
shown below)  18,010  —  (22)  17,988
Cost of services (exclusive of amortization expense
shown below)  5,293  —  7  5,300
Amortization expense  5,355  —  —  5,355

Total cost of revenue  28,658  —  (15)  28,643
Gross profit  93,963  —  (289)  93,674

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing  42,484  1,234  67  43,785
Research and development  24,546  —  41  24,587
General and administrative  17,892  —  (149)  17,743
Amortization expense  11,308  —  —  11,308

Total operating expenses  96,230  1,234  (41)  97,423
Loss from operations  (2,267)  (1,234)  (248)  (3,749)

Interest expense, net  (9,468)  —  —  (9,468)
Foreign currency transaction loss  (317)  —  —  (317)
Other income, net  91  —  —  91

Loss before income tax benefit  (11,961)  (1,234)  (248)  (13,443)
Income tax benefit  3,248  311  (446)  3,113

Net loss $ (8,713) $ (923) $ (694) $ (10,330)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.08) $ (0.10)
Weighted-average shares used to compute net loss per
share, basic and diluted  102,861,475  102,861,475

(1) Previously reported amounts reflect the reclassification of on-premise subscription revenue from license revenue to
subscription revenue, which we applied on a retrospective basis in the fourth quarter of 2020. See further information in Basis
of Presentation above.

Table of Contents
JAMF HOLDING CORP.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(unaudited)

27

Stock Class
Additional

Paid‑In
Capital

Accumulated
Deficit

Stockholders’
Equity

Common
Shares Amount

(in thousands, except share amounts)

As Previously Reported
Balance, March 31, 2020  102,862,404 $ 103 $ 569,670 $ (73,271) $ 496,502

Exercise of stock options  —  —  —  —  —
Share‑based compensation  —  —  764  —  764
Net loss  —  —  —  (423)  (423)

Balance, June 30, 2020  102,862,404 $ 103 $ 570,434 $ (73,694) $ 496,843

Commissions Adjustment
Balance, March 31, 2020  — $ — $ — $ (3,351) $ (3,351)

Exercise of stock options  —  —  —  —  —
Share‑based compensation  —  —  —  —  —
Net loss  —  —  —  (402)  (402)

Balance, June 30, 2020  — $ — $ — $ (3,753) $ (3,753)

Other Adjustments
Balance, March 31, 2020  — $ — $ — $ (1,011) $ (1,011)

Exercise of stock options  —  —  —  —  —
Share‑based compensation  —  —  —  —  —
Net loss  —  —  —  (9)  (9)

Balance, June 30, 2020  — $ — $ — $ (1,020) $ (1,020)

As Revised
Balance, March 31, 2020  102,862,404 $ 103 $ 569,670 $ (77,633) $ 492,140

Exercise of stock options  —  —  —  —  —